also emphasises on facilitating the right kind of learning and development opportunities, thus 
enhancing employees’ individual competencies and capabilities.  

9.3 As on 31st March 2025, KMRL has a dedicated manpower of 568 –comprising of One Hundred and 
Forty (140) in the Projects wing including the supporting functions, Four Hundred and Fifteen (415) in 
the Operation & Maintenance wing and Thirteen (13) in the Water Transport wing.  

9.4 With multiple ongoing project activities and recent Metro Rail operations expansion plans, 
providing the right manpower & enhancing skill and competency of employees is a continuous

[...]

Accordingly, the whole of facility management at Metro Stations – the 
Ticketing, Customer interface, Housekeeping are solely managed by 568 staff of Kudumbashree (525 
Women & 14 are Transgender) Equally significant are the Seventy-One (71) women Security Guards – 
who make almost 29% of the total Two Hundred & Forty-seven (247) Security personnel manning the 
Metro Stations round-the-clock. 

9.8. Thus the percentage of women employed in Kochi Metro is the highest amongst all Metros – 
across all levels of the management hierarchy till shop floor. From Train Operators to those manning